Change in pricing from base case
-15% -10% -5% Base case 5% 10% 15% Sensitivity (d)

12-month forward DCF valuation (Rs) (%)
Bharti 405   468   526   611   696   753   815   3.4
Idea 42   62   81   101   121   141   161   9.4
RCL 286   327   368   410   449   490   531   2.9

RoACE in terminal year, FY2017E (%)
Bharti 30   35   39   46   53   57   62
Idea 14   19   24   27   35   40   46
RCL 18   20   21   23   25   27   28

Note:
(a) Lower sensitivity of RCL versus peers reflects a lower proportion of revenues from wireless.
(b) Highlighted figures denote required returns to justify current stock prices.
(c) RCL's ROACE is lower versus peers due to revaluation of assets, lower returns in wireless and from other assets (long distance network).
(d) Sensitivity defined as % change in DCF valuation per percent change in pricing (RPM) assumption

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

22 Kotak Institutional Equities Research

India Daily Summary - June 11, 2007

Idea's earnings estimates are the most sensitive to change in pricing assumptions
EPS sensitivity to change in pricing assumption, FY2008E-FY2009E

Change in pricing from base case
-15% -10% -5% Base case 5% 10% 15% Sensitivity (d)

FY2008E EPS (Rs) (%)
Bharti 31.7   32.8   33.9   35.1   36.2   37.3   38.5   0.7
Idea 2.4   2.7   3.0   3.3   3.6   3.9   4.1   2.4
RCL 19.5   20.4   21.3   22.2   23.1   24.0   24.9   0.9
FY2009E (EPS)
Bharti 42.3   43.7   45.2   46.7   48.2   49.7   51.2   0.7
Idea 3.0   3.4   3.7   4.1   4.5   4.9   5.2   2.5
RCL 28.2   29.3   30.4   31.6   32.7   33.8   34.9   0.8

Note:
(a) Lower sensitivity of RCL versus peers reflects a lower proportion of revenues from wireless.
(b) Highlighted figures denote required returns to justify current stock prices.
(c) RCL's ROACE is lower versus peers due to revaluation of assets, lower returns in wireless and from other assets (long distance network).
(d) Sensitivity defined as % change in EPS per percent change in pricing (RPM) assumption

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

Kotak Institutional Equities Research 23

India Daily Summary - June 11, 2007

India equity strategy: A summer of rising mercury (and a bit of